

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-6-2017

In Re Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to Idaho Supreme Court (Dkt. 31, 32, 45) Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45187

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"In Re Decision on Joint Motion to Certify Question of Law to Idaho Supreme Court (Dkt. 31, 32, 45) Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45187" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7332. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7332

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

POCATELLO HOSPITAL LLC d/b/a
PORTNEUF MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

CORIZON LLC,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No. 45187-2017

USDC Case No. 4:16-CV-32-REB

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ON ORDER CERTIFYING QUESTION TO THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT
FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Honorable Chief U.S. Magistrate Judge Ronald E. Bush, presiding

Scott J. Smith, ISB #6014
RACINE OLSON NYE & BUDGE,
CHARTERED
P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391

Attorneys for Appellant

John J. Burke, ISB #4619
Joseph F. Southers, ISB #9568
ELAM & BURKE, P.A.
P.O. Box 1539
Boise, ID 83701

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Statement of Facts.....1

 C. Course of Proceedings4

II. ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Idaho Law Requires the State of Idaho to Care for its Prisoners, but It
 Allows the State to Delegate this Responsibility to a Private Contractor,
 Who Becomes an Agent of the State of Idaho.....7

 B. The Law of Agency Provides that Corizon Can Step into the Shoes of the
 State of Idaho and Act for and in its Place for Purposes of Reimbursing
 Off-Site Medical Providers.....9

 C. As an Agent of the IDOC in the Provision of Health Care, Corizon Is
 Bound to Comply with the Medicaid Rate of Reimbursement in Idaho
 Code § 20-237B..... 12

 D. This Court Should Defer to the IDOC’s Determination that Corizon Must
 Adhere to the Medicaid Rate of Reimbursement in Idaho Code § 20-237B..... 15

V. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Bus. Corp. v. Choi, 634 S.E.2d 400, 404 (Ga. 2006)..... 10

Allison v. Prison Health Servs., Inc., No. 1:05-CV-510-EJL, 2009 WL 205228, at *7 (D. Idaho Jan. 28, 2009)..... 11

Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Hapag Lloyd Container Linie, GmbH, 446 F.3d 313 (2d. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Bailey v. Ness, 109 Idaho 495, 708 P.2d 900 (1985).....6, 10, 11

Bradbury v. Idaho Judicial Council, 149 Idaho 107, 233 P.3d 38 (2009) 18

Brown v. Caldwell School Dist., 127 Idaho 112, 898 P.2d 43 (1995)..... 13

Canty v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 138 Idaho 178, 59 P.3d 983 (2002)..... 19

Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am., 159 Idaho 103, 1356 P.3d 1049 (2015).....5

Druffel v. State, Dep't of Transp., 136 Idaho 853, 41 P.3d 739 (2002)..... 11

Hieb v. Minnesota Farmers Union, 105 Idaho 694, 672 P.2d 572 (1983)6, 12

In re Certified Question of Law, 156 Idaho 77, 320 P.3d 1236 (2014)5

In re Estate of Capuzzi, 470 Mich. 399 (Mich. 2004) 10

J.R. Simplot Co., Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 120 Idaho 849, 820 P.2d 1206 (1991).....7, 15, 19

Monsanto Co. v. Benton Farm, 813 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 2001) 10

Monson v. Corizon, No. 1:11-CV-00468-MHW, 2013 WL 3756440, at *1 (D. Idaho July 11, 2013)..... 11

Noak v. Idaho Dep't of Correction, 152 Idaho 305, 271 P.3d 703 (2012)..... 11

Pearl v. Bd. of Prof'l Discipline of Idaho State Bd. of Med., 137 Idaho 107, 44 P.3d 1162 (2001)..... 16

Peone v. Regulus Stud Mills, Inc., 113 Idaho 374, 744 P.2d 102 (1987)5

<i>Searcy v. Idaho State Bd. of Correction</i> , 160 Idaho 546, 376 P.3d 750 (2016)	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 756 N.W.2d 263 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Sweitzer v. Dean</i> , 118 Idaho 568, 798 P.2d 27 (1990)	18
<i>Twin Lakes Canal Co. v. Choules</i> , 151 Idaho 214, 254 P.3d 1210 (2011).....	18
<i>Vreeken v. Lockwood Engineering</i> , 148 Idaho 89, 218 P.3d 1150 (2009)	6, 10, 11
<i>Weatherby v. Weatherby Lumber Co.</i> , 94 Idaho 504, 492 P.2d 43 (1972).....	6, 9

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-101A(1).....	16
Idaho Code § 20-209	8, 15
Idaho Code § 20-209(1).....	6, 8
Idaho Code § 20-212	7
Idaho Code § 20-212(1).....	15
Idaho Code § 20-212(2).....	15
Idaho Code § 20-237B.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Idaho Code § 20-237B(1)	5, 20
Idaho Code § 20-237B(2)	5, 20
Idaho Code § 20-237B(2)(a).....	13
Idaho Code § 20-237B(2)(e).....	17, 19
Idaho Code § 20-241A.....	8, 9, 15
Idaho Code § 20-241A(1).....	9, 11
Idaho Code § 20-241A(1)(a)	9
Idaho Code § 54-1806(2).....	16

Other Authorities

1997 Idaho Laws Ch. 223 (H.B. 137).....9
Statement of Purpose, Idaho Session Laws 157, S.B. 1036 14

Treatises

2A C.J.S. Agency § 1.....9, 10
2A C.J.S. Agency § 140..... 11
3 Am. Jur.2d Agency § 1 10
